<u>2010-0430</u>

INTRODUCED BY: PAUL J. HOGAN, PE, COUNCILMAN, DISTRICT IV

CAROLYN K. SCHEXNAYDRE, COUNCILWOMAN-AT-LARGE, DIVISION B

An ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances Appendix A, Section VI, D; [I] M-1; 1; c, (5), and Section VI, D; [I] M-1; 1; c, (7) to provide that approval of special use permits for tow yards, barrooms, night clubs, lounges, and dancehalls shall require a supporting resolution of the Parish Council.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Section VI, D, [I] M-1, 1, c. Special permit uses and structures include the following: (5), is hereby amended, with no changes to any of the subsections of (5), to read as follows:

(5) Towing yard. Towing yards, upon review and approval by the Planning Commission and supporting resolution of the Council, shall conform to the following regulations:

SECTION II. That the Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Section VI, D; [I] M-1; 1; c. Special permit uses and structures include the following: (7), is hereby amended to read as follows:

(7) Barrooms, night clubs, lounges and dancehalls upon review and approval by the Planning Commission and supporting resolution of the Council.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, HOGAN

NAYS: FAUCHEUX, WILSON, BENEDETTO, COCHRAN, FLETCHER, FISHER-PERRIER

ABSENT: NONE

PROPOSED ORDINANCE FAILED FOR LACK OF A FAVORABLE MAJORITY ON JANUARY 22, 2013.